

No. 14-35173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ST. ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER - NAMPA, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Motion For Stay Pending Review

**OPPOSITION OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND
THE STATE OF IDAHO TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

BRETT T. DeLANGE
Office of the Attorney General
State of Idaho

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel

Of Counsel:
DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN
Director, Bureau of Competition

JOEL MARCUS
Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3350

J. THOMAS GREENE
PETER C. HERRICK
HENRY C. SU
Federal Trade Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

 A. Appellants Have Not Established A Likelihood
 Of Success On The Merits.5

 1. The District Court Correctly Defined The Geographic Market.....5

 2. The District Court Found Ample Evidence Of Enhanced Market
 Power And Competitive Harm.....8

 3. The District Court Properly Placed The Burden On Appellants To
 Demonstrate Merger-Specific Benefits.....11

 B. Appellants Have Failed to Show Irreparable Injury.14

 C. A Stay Will Harm Third Parties And Consumers.16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) | 12 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 16 |
| <i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989) | 3 |
| <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 11, 16, 18 |
| <i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) | 5 |
| <i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) | 18 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)..... | 16 |
| <i>Image Tech. Svcs. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) | 5 |

Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.,
 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993), *vacated*, 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994).....16

National Soc'y of Prof'l Engineers v. United States,
 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....12

ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC,
 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co., Inc.,
 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)5

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....17

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 182, 3

Idaho Code § 48-102(3)2

Idaho Code § 48-106.....2

MISCELLANEOUS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of
 Antitrust Principles and Their Application* ¶ 976d (3d ed. 2009) 11

U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010), *available at*
[http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/merger-review/
 100819hmg.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/merger-review/100819hmg.pdf) 12
